688,263,811

-

697,019,950

576,794,242

(186,542,184)

85,907,433

-

(100,634,751)

(111,985,613)

 (i) No cash outflows may be required if the guarantee would not called.

3.4  Currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of

changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates

relates primarily to the Company’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign

currency). The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in EUR exchange

rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes

in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all

other currencies is not material.

Change in foreign

currency exchange
rates

 Effect on profit

before tax

2022

Increase in EUR exchange rate  +5%   885,820

Decrease in EUR exchange rate  (5%)   (885,820)

2021

Increase in EUR exchange rate  +5%   (863,764)

Decrease in EUR exchange rate  (5%)   863,764

3.5 Capital risk management

The Company manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as a going concern while maximizing

the return to shareholders through the optimization between debt and equity.

MHP SE

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

32

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the year ended 31 December 2022

3. Financial risk factors (Cont’d)

3.5 Capital risk management (Cont’d)

The Company’s net debt as of 31 December 2022 and 2021 was as follows:
 2022  2021

 US$  US$

Loans payable 103,539,431  58,311,309

Bonds issued 520,152,992  496,232,917